
Page 1 of 3 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

  FIRST AMENDMENT   
 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F002076A 

WITH AVENU INSIGHTS & ANALYTICS, LLC 
 
  

This First Amendment to Agreement number F002076A, dated November 19, 2019 is 
made as of this   _____ day of  ______, 2023, by and between the City of Santa Rosa, a municipal 
corporation ("City"), and Avenu Insights & Analytics, LLC ("Consultant"). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for Consultant to provide revenue and 

audit and consulting services listed in the exhibit attached to the Agreemennt. 
 
B. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of extending the 

time for performance by executing the two one-year exensions in the current agreement 
and increasing compensation by $853,020. 

 
 
 AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Section 2.  Compensation 
 

Exhibit A, Section 2(c) is amended to increase the compensation payable to Consultant 
under the Agreement by $853,020 to read as follows: 

 
"Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total 
maximum compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and 
completion of all tasks set forth above shall in no event exceed one million four 
hundred fifty-three thousand, twenty dollars and no cents ($1,453,020). The City’s 
Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all proper claims from various charge 
numbers.” 
  

2. Section 7.   Notices 
 

The parties to receive notice in Section 7 of the Agreement are amended as follows:  
 
“City Representative 
Lisa Gebhart-Longhurt, Administrative Services Officer 
Finance Department 
90 Santa Rosa Avenu, Santa Rosa, CA 95404 
(707) 543-4602 
lglonghurst@srcity.org 
 
Consultant Representative 
Tanmin Rimma 



Page 2 of 3 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

Customer Success Manager 
Avenu Insights & Analytics LLC (dba Avenu/Muni Servces) 
5860 Trinity Parkway, Ste. 120 
Centreville, VA 20120 
(669) 204-9539 
tanmin.rima@avenuinsights.com” 
 
 

3. Section 12.  Time of Performance 
 

The last sentence of Section 12 is amended to read as follows:   
 

"The services described herein shall be provided during the period, or in 
accordance with the schedule, set forth in Exhibit A. Consultant shall complete all 
the required services and tasks and complete and tender all deliverables to the 
reasonable satisfaction of City, not later than September 30, 2026.” 

 
All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  

 
 
CONSULTANT: 
 
Name of Firm: Avenu Insights & Analytics, LLC 
      
  
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ 
Partnership     
  
___ __ 
Corporation     
  
__X__ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  ________________________________ 
         
James Barkman 
CFO 
 
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
_____ 9997064204___ 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Natalie 
Rogers               
Mayor 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

 
 

 



Page 3 of 3 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 
 


